BILL NO. 19-251

AN ORDINANCE AWARDING BID NO. 42831583-C, FOR THE TUDOR ROAD PUMP STATION ODOR CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS, TO MEGA INDUSTRIES CORP. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$881,390.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the Water Utilities Department operates and maintains Tudor Road Pump Station as part of the wastewater collection system in Lee's Summit; and,

WHEREAS, these pump station currently uses Ferric Chloride to address sulfide formation and control odor; and,

WHEREAS, the Ferric Chloride system is hazardous and difficult to maintain; and,

WHEREAS, a study was performed to review the replacement of the Ferric Chloride system; and,

WHEREAS, a study was performed to review the replacement of the Ferric Chloride system; and,

WHEREAS, the study recommend adding oxygenation at the outfall points of the Tudor Road Pump Station force mains with the Vortex System; and,

WHEREAS, Mega Industries Corp provided the lowest responsible, responsive bid for this work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes the award of Bid No. 42831583-C, for the Tudor Road Pump Station Odor Control Improvements, to Mega Industries Corp. in the amount of \$881,390.00.

SECTION 2. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes the execution, by the City Manager, of an agreement with Mega Industries Corp. for the services contained in Bid No. 42831583-C in an amount of \$881,390.00. Said contract is on file with the City of Lee's Summit Water Department and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage, and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. 19-251

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this 2019.	day of,
	Mayor William A. Baird
ATTEST:	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this day of	, 2019.
	Mover William A Raird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes

Mayor William A. Baird